
 

Event No 1 – Thursday 2nd May 2019 
 

Event Secretary: Paul Townsley 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 
 

Report 

It was great to see such a wide range of clubs represented at this evening’s opening 10 of the season. This was 

despite the gloomy conditions. 

The decision was taken to bring the start of the event forward by 15 minutes due to the poor fading light. This proved 

to be a good one as drizzle and then heavy rain set in for the riders. 

Defending club champion Nik Allen set off in customary style and was more than a minute clear of second placed 

Spencer. We were pleased to welcome two members (Andy Crawford and Tom Gray) who were making their time trial 

debuts. 

In the scratch classification Chris McNamara continues to impress. 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:10 1 

2 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:16 2 

3 1 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:30 3 

4 8 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:50 4 

5 7 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:00 5 

6 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 24:20 6 

7 10 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 24:26 7 

8 16 Andrew Crawford Worthing Excelsior CC V41 25:53 8 

9 17 Tom Gray Worthing Excelsior CC V50 26:02 9 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 19 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V42 21:03 

2 13 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 22:33 

3 3 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:43 

4 15 Roger Smith South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V45 22:48 

5 18 Marcus Edwards Kingston Phoenix RC V48 22:51 

6 14 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S32 23:31 

7 9 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:44 

8 12 Greg Paton-Kerr ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 24:29 

9 2 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:37 

10 4 Steve Skinner Bognor Regis CC V64 25:02 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:10 26:36 +5:26 

2 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:16 26:54 +4:38 

3 7 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:00 28:30 +4:30 

4 1 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:30 26:40 +4:10 

5 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 24:20 27:28 +3:08 

6 10 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 24:26 27:17 +2:51 

7 8 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:50 26:31 +2:41 

8 17 Tom Gray Worthing Excelsior CC V50 26:02 26:49 +0:47 

9 16 Andrew Crawford Worthing Excelsior CC V41 25:53 26:07 +0:14 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 19 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V42 21:03 26:12 +5:09 

2 13 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 22:33 26:36 +4:03 

3 18 Marcus Edwards Kingston Phoenix RC V48 22:51 26:40 +3:49 

4 3 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:43 26:27 +3:44 

5 15 Roger Smith South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V45 22:48 26:27 +3:39 

6 4 Steve Skinner Bognor Regis CC V64 25:02 28:06 +3:04 

7 2 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:37 26:58 +2:21 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 19 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT V42 21:03 2 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:10 1 

3 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:16 3 

4 1 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:30 5 

5 13 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V47 22:33 6 

6 3 Jason Burkinshaw Blazing Saddles V45 22:43 8 

7 15 Roger Smith South Downs Bikes / Casco Pet V45 22:48 9 

8 18 Marcus Edwards Kingston Phoenix RC V48 22:51 7 

9 14 Martin Gibbs Team ASL S32 23:31 
 

10 9 Adam Gent ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 23:44   

11 8 Colin Toppin Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:50 13 

12 7 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V67 24:00 4 

13 11 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V58 24:20 10 

14 10 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V56 24:26 12 

15 12 Greg Paton-Kerr ProgressiveCycleCoaching.co.uk S29 24:29   

16 2 Jon Frost Redmon CC V52 24:37 14 

17 4 Steve Skinner Bognor Regis CC V64 25:02 11 

18 16 Andrew Crawford Worthing Excelsior CC V41 25:53 16 

19 17 Tom Gray Worthing Excelsior CC V50 26:02 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Paul Townsley Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Allan Orman 

 Start Marshal: Trevor Leeding 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Pete Logan 

 

Recorder:  

 

Course Marshals: Karen McGrath  (Findon), John McGrath (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


